The Complaint 

Plaintiff alleges in his brief handwritten complaint' that he has been denied adequate 

access to telephone service during his incarceration at the Suffolk Jail as a pre-trial detainee. As 

a result, plaintiff seeks to recover damages totaling fourteen million dollars ($14,000,000.00).2 

Plaintiff's "Statement of Claim" alleges, in its entirety:3 

I. Eighth Amendment Rights violation in adequate 
communication with the outside world: In that, when using 
the phone to contact family, loved ones and to handle 
personal affairs, as well as to contact your attorney's or the

[...]

defend there criminal case's due to malicious intent to keep detainee's out of communication," 

and that he has suffered "psychological trama, induced by the improper, inadequate excercise of 

the SecurusTech.Net phone system and S.C.C.F's limitation's of communication." (!d at 6). In 

addition to plaintiff's fourteen million dollar ($14,000,000.00) demand, plaintiff requests that 

"Suffolk County Correctional Facility find and fund a better; cheaper phone system, that [is] 

Affordable for Both inmate's who choose to buy their own phone minute's; and for Family, Jove 

ones, and legal counsels to buy minute's at their end of the phone ....